



**Northern, Eastern and Western Devon  
Clinical Commissioning Group**

Ref: FOI1039

Newcourt House  
Newcourt Drive  
Old Rydon Lane  
EXETER  
Devon  
EX2 7JQ  
[d-ccg.foi@nhs.net](mailto:d-ccg.foi@nhs.net)

Tel: 01392 205205

21 September 2016

Dear

**Re: Request for information under Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Thank you for your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which was received on Wednesday 31 August 2016.

The CCG is confirming in accordance with Section - (1) (a) of the Act, it holds the information requested and (b) is supplying it unless otherwise specified.

I can confirm that NHS Northern, Eastern and Western Devon CCG hold part of the requested information.

**For each of the financial years 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 and to date in 2016/17,**

**1. What NHS services at the CCG were delivered by independent (private) hospitals?**

Provision of healthcare is publishes on our website and can be downloaded from our website;

<http://www.newdevonccg.nhs.uk/about-us/ccg-finance/procurement--contract-spending/101822>

## 2. How many patients were treated on the NHS at independent (private) hospitals?

Data is only held from 2014/15 onwards. 2016/17 year to date (YTD) includes April to June 2016. Outpatient attendances, Elective Inpatient spells and A&E attendances for NEW Devon CCG NHS patients at independent providers, please note these figures are not a count of unique patients.

<b>Outpatient</b>	<b>2014/15</b>	<b>2015/16</b>	<b>2016/17 YTD</b>
First	14,530	12,446	2,453
Follow Up	23,753	23,293	6,154
	<b>38,283</b>	<b>35,739</b>	<b>8,607</b>

<b>Inpatient</b>	<b>2014/15</b>	<b>2015/16</b>	<b>2016/17 YTD</b>
DE - Day Case Elective	4,765	4,053	1,128
IE - Inpatient Elective	1,662	1,622	474
	<b>6,427</b>	<b>5,675</b>	<b>1,602</b>

<b>A&amp;E</b>	<b>2014/15</b>	<b>2015/16</b>	<b>2016/17 YTD</b>
01 - First Attend	114	249	51
02 - Follow Up Planned		9	1
03 - Follow Up Unplanned	3	10	2
	<b>117</b>	<b>268</b>	<b>54</b>

## 3. How much did the CCG spend on NHS treatments (ie, where patients were treated using NHS funding) that were provided at independent (private) hospitals?

Data is only held from 2014/15 onwards. 2016/17 YTD includes April to June 2016. PbR tariff cost of Outpatient attendances, Elective Inpatient

spells and A&E attendances for NEW Devon CCG NHS patients at independent providers

<b>Outpatient</b>	<b>2014/15</b>	<b>2015/16</b>	<b>2016/17 YTD</b>
First	£1,767,611	£1,325,542	£205,682
Follow Up	£1,365,502	£1,186,634	£292,476
	<b>£3,133,113</b>	<b>£2,512,175</b>	<b>£498,158</b>

<b>Inpatient</b>	<b>2014/15</b>	<b>2015/16</b>	<b>2016/17 YTD</b>
DE - Day Case Elective	£5,271,141	£4,568,802	£1,243,001
IE - Inpatient Elective	£8,523,618	£9,397,929	£2,700,449
	<b>£13,794,759</b>	<b>£13,966,730</b>	<b>£3,943,450</b>

<b>A&amp;E</b>	<b>2014/15</b>	<b>2015/16</b>	<b>2016/17 YTD</b>
01 - First Attend	£4,902	£7,410	£1,311
02 - Follow Up Planned		£456	£57
03 - Follow Up Unplanned	£171	£570	£114
	<b>£5,073</b>	<b>£8,436</b>	<b>£1,482</b>

## Satisfaction

I trust this matter has been dealt with to your satisfaction but if there is anything which you need further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact the office on 01392 205205 or by email at [d-ccg.foi@nhs.net](mailto:d-ccg.foi@nhs.net) Please remember to quote the reference number at the top of this letter in any future communications.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you can write to the office and arrangements will be made for an independent review. You of course can

write directly to the CCGs Chief Officer if you prefer using the “contact us” details displayed on the CCG website.

If you remain dissatisfied with the outcome of the appeal, you have the right to appeal again to the Information Commissioner at:  
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF  
Tel: 01625 545 700  
Fax: 01625 524 510

### **Legal information pertaining to the release of this information**

Please note that the information being provided to you is for information only and remains subject to existing intellectual property rights; no license for the re-use of this information is given or implied through its provision to you.

Yours sincerely,

**The Freedom of Information Office  
NHS Northern, Eastern & Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group**